
 
 
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
Date Tuesday 12 July 2022 

Time 1.30 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Press and Public 
 

1. Election of Chair   

2. Election of Vice-Chair   

3. Apologies for Absence   

4. Substitute Members   

5. Declarations of Interest   

6. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2022 (Pages 5 - 16) 

7. Poverty Action Steering Group: (Pages 17 - 60) 

 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources, Durham County 
Council. 

8. Future Adult Social Care Reform Assurance: (Pages 61 - 78) 

 Presentation of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services, Durham County Council.   

9. Health and Social Care Integration: (Pages 79 - 88) 

 Joint Presentation of the Director of Integrated Community 
Services and the Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services, 
Durham County Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

10. Annual Performance Updates: (Pages 89 - 124) 

 a) Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-22: Report of the 
Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager, Durham County 
Council. 

b) Better Care Fund: Report of the Strategic Programme 
Manager Integration, Durham County Council. 

11. Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2021-22:   
(Pages 125 - 158) 

 Report of the Head of Partnerships and Community Engagement, 
Durham County Council. 

12. Health and Wellbeing Board Campaigns:  (Pages 159 - 164) 

 Presentation of the Director of Public Health, Durham County 
Council – for information only. 

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
4 July 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

  Councillors R Bell, T Henderson and P Sexton 
 
  
J Robinson Adult and Health Services, Durham 

County Council 
J Pearce 
 
L Hall 

Children and Young People’s Services, 
Durham County Council 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth, 
Durham County Council 

A Healy Public Health, County Durham Adult and 
Health Services, Durham County 
Council 

Representatives 
to be confirmed 

North East and North Cumbria 
Integrated Care Board 

S Jacques County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust 

J Illingworth Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust 

S Lamb Harrogate and District NHS Foundation 
Trust 

P Sutton South Tyneside & Sunderland NHS 
Foundation Trust 

C Cunnington-
Shore 

Healthwatch County Durham 

M Laing Director Integrated Community Services 
S White 
 
S Helps 

Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
County Durham and Darlington Fire and 
Rescue Service 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 

  
 

To: The Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Durham County Council 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 11 May 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Sexton (Chair) 
 

Members of the Board: 
Councillors R Bell and T Henderson and G Curry, Dr S Findlay,  
D Gardner, A Healy, F Jassat, M Laing, S Lamb, Dr L Murthy, C Oakley,  
J Robinson, Dr J Smith, M Smith, M Stenton 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from L Buckley, C Cunnington Shore, 
M Forster, L Hall, S Helps, J Illingworth, S Jacques, J Pearce and S White. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were the following substitutes: Dr L Murthy for C Cunnington-Shore;  
S Lamb for M Forster; M Smith for L Hall; D Gardner for J Illingworth; G 
Curry for S Jacques; M Stenton for J Pearce; and C Oakley for S White. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6




[...]
s they are appointed. 

 The final operating model will shape how we deploy our most senior staff, 
but we envisage that the vast majority of our staff will continue to work in 
the way they do now. 

 Ongoing engagement with key partners on the development of the ICS, 
including with HWBBs and local and sub-regional scrutiny committees. 

 
The Chair thanked the Chief Executive, ICB and asked the Board for their 
comments and questions. 
 
Councillor T Henderson asked as regards the benefits for North East 
Communities as a result of the ICS.  The Chief Executive, ICB noted the 
large structural changes, explaining she had worked in health for 25 years 
and added that reinventing the wheel would potentially miss opportunities to 
work to tackle inequalities and provide real benefits for the region.   

Page 7



She added that while such change at scale would take time to bed-down, it 
would be important not to lose previous place-based approaches, citing the 
benefits shown by greater collaboration during the pandemic. 
 
In response to a question from Dr L Murthy, the Chief Executive, ICB noted 
the operational model would be finalised mid-June.  Following a question 
relating to the Joint Committee from F Jassat, the Chief Executive, ICB 
explained that the ICP would set strategy and delivery.  She added work 
relating to place would be worked on and be co-produced over the next few 
months, F Jassat welcomed the opportunity to comment on place. 
 
Councillor R Bell asked as regards the nearest equivalent to the outgoing 
CCGs and the Executive Director of Place Based Partnerships (Central and 
Tees Valley), Dave Gallagher noted that the eight CCGs would disappear 
however the people and working relationships represented the strength and 
noted those people from the CCGs would largely be working for the ICP.  
The Chief Executive, ICB noted part of the operational model being 
consulted upon would be the roles and place-based governance.  Dr S 
Findlay noted the
[...]
iving tobacco as an example of regional working at scale.   
 
In response to a question from Dr L Murthy in terms of the cost of 
implementing the changes relating to the Health and Care Act, the Chief 
Executive, ICB noted that restructures do come with a cost attached but it 
would take some time to understand local implications. 
 
The Chief Executive, ICB referred to place based event in June taking place 
at the Riverside where 200 people are expected.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

6 Health and Social Care Integration  
 
The Board received an update from the Director of Integrated Community 
Services, Michael Laing on progress with Health and Social Care Integration 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Director of Integrated Community Services referenced the joint 
committee arrangement as the preferred option for County Durham. Dr S 
Findlay noted progress was encouraging but that it was important to get 
ready as early as possible as the ICS that included County Durham was 
bigger than other ICSs elsewhere.  F Jassat suggested that there may be 
opportunities in relation to the City of Culture Bid 2025, looking beyond 
culture to include health and wellbeing.  The Chair noted meetings with the 
Portfolio Holder for Economy and Partnerships looking at cross-cutting 
issues. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



7 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Public Health on the Health 
Protection Assurance Annual Report (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

S Lamb left the meeting at 10.42am 
 
Dr L Murthy asked as regards aneurysm screening and low uptake of shingle 
vaccine.  The Director of Public Health noted AAA screening work with NHS 
England and that uptake of the shingle vaccine was being discussed at the 
Vaccination Board.  Dr L Murthy asked as regards vaccine reminders and 
asked as regards any IT issues regarding joined up reminders.   
 
Dr S
[...]
Covid 19 pandemic and the change in scope of the 
 Transforming Care criteria has had on the ability to meet the current 
 trajectories set out in the CCG Planning Guidance, and the two further 
 discharges planned within the next few months.  
(b) The progress made, despite the pandemic, with plans for new 
 community services for people with the most complex needs including 
 the use of the Community Discharge Grant, which will support the 
 Transforming Care objectives over the next year and in the longer 
 term. 
(c) Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to 
 receive further regular updates with accompanying delivery plan, to 
 retain oversight of the Transforming Care agenda. 
 

C Oakley left the meeting at 11.31am 
 

11 Health and Wellbeing Board Campaigns  
 
The Board noted a presentation from the Director of Public Health on the 
following public health campaigns (for copy of presentation see file of 
minutes).  The Board noted that questions could be directed to the Director of 
Public Health should any members require additional information on the key 
campaigns. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the information contained within the presentation be noted. 
 

Page 14



12 Local Outbreak Control Plan Update  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Public Health Strategic Manager 
which provided an update on the COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management 
Plan (for copy of see file of minutes). 
 
The Chair advised that the responses to questions from members of the 
public and stakeholders would be published on the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
The Chair noted the hard work of all those working across the Adult, Health 
and Social Care sector, recognising the preventative work that had helped 
save many lives.  Councillor R Bell noted the issues that had occurred in 
respect of the national Test and Trace programme and asked whether 
contract tracing was back in the hands of Public Health and the Council and 
what the current situat
[...]
ertaken and an Economic Statement 
developed. This was considered and approved by Cabinet in December 
2021. This statement provides an overview of our economic performance, 
suggests the areas of the economy that we need to collectively support, 
and firmly positions the county in regional and national conversations 
relating to economic growth and levelling up. Consultation to help frame 
the development of the Economic Strategy by Summer 2022 is currently 
underway.   

32 The review of the Poverty Action Strategy and Plan undertaken by the 
PASG has considered the council’s Economic Statement and wider policy 
and considered how we can increase access to fresh, healthy, affordable 
food, support residents struggling with increases in the cost-of-living 
expenses and loss of income, and how we can help residents improve 
their overall financial circumstances.  

33 The Vision for County Durham 2035 was written together with partner 
organisations and the public and sets out what we would like the county to 
look like in 15 years’ time. It was approved by Council and launched by the 
County Durham Partnership in 2019.  

34 The Vision for County Durham is structured around three ambitions, 
namely: 

(i) More and better jobs 

(ii) People live long and independent lives 

(iii) Communities are well connected and supportive of each other 

35 Each of the three ambitions contains a number of objectives; the following 
objective which supports ‘more and better jobs’ has been adopted as the 
vision of the Poverty Action Steering Group, with the wording “to work 
together” added in: 

To work together so fewer people will be affected by poverty and 
deprivation in the county  

36 To achieve the best possible outcomes for residents experiencing poverty, 
it is proposed that the revised strategic objectives will be: 

Page 22



 
 

Objective 1: Use intelligence and data to target support to low-income 
households  

Objective 2: Reduce the financial pressures on people facing or in poverty 

Objective 3: Increase individual, household and community resilience to 
poverty 

Objective 4: Reduce barriers to accessing services for those experiencing 
financial insecurity 

37 The strategy is underpinned by a revised action plan which focuses on 
new actions and commitments which will enable the council to deliver the 
key priorities that have identified as being most important for reducing 
poverty levels in County Durham and achieving our vision. 

38 Although a major focus of the last 24 months has been effectively 
supporting vulnerable households impacted by COVID-19 restrictions, 
moving forward the focus will be on a strong strategic approach to 
supporting residents through co-ordinated advice and guidance, with 
partners playing a key role in delivery. It will involve helping residents 
move away from accessing food/financial support through crisis 
intervention support such as foodbanks, energy banks and welfare 
assistance etc. by working with key providers such as the credit unions to 
improve access to low-cost loans and supporting work to address fuel 
poverty and digital exclusion etc. 

Child Poverty Action Plan 

39 The Child Poverty Working Group recognises the need to coordinate a 
multi-agency strategic approach to address the causes of and impact of 
poverty on children, young people and families living in County Durham.  
The working group have agreed the Joseph Rowntree Foundation 
definition of poverty: ‘When a person’s resources are well below their 
minimum needs, including the need to take part in society’.  The group 
agreed this definition describes not only monetary and resource poverty 
but also poverty of opportunity. 

40   Child poverty in County Durham continues to be on the rise with an 
estimated 27.3% of children under the age of 16 living in relative poverty 
and 25.1% of children under the age of 16 living in absolute 
poverty.  Between 2015/16 and 2020/21 the number of pupils known to 
be elig
[...]
ed which aims to:

• build on our strengths

• ensure people and places are at the heart of all future plans

• rebuild a powerful economy

• Summer 2022 – consultation on the draft strategy

• Late Autumn 2022 – launch County Durham’s Inclusive Economic 

Strategy

P
age 54



Revised strategy and action plan

Vision: To work together with communities so 

fewer people will be affected by poverty and 

deprivation in the county

Objective 1: Use intelligence and data to target support to low-income households

Objective 2: Reduce the financial pressures on people facing or in poverty

Objective 3: Increase individual, household and community resilience to poverty

Objective 4: Reduce barriers to accessing services for those experiencing financial 

insecurity

P
age 55



Child Poverty 
• Multi-agency working group–developed a 

Plan on a Page 2022-23 

• Vision: Children, young people and families have 
the resources to meet their basic needs, including 
accessing opportunities to take part in society

Priorities:
1. To understand the level and impact of poverty on children, 

young people and families in County Durham in order to better 
target support and resources;

2. Practitioners across the County Durham Partnership have the 
skills and knowledge to help support children and families who 
are affected by poverty at the earliest opportunity;

3. Promote social inclusion to ensure ALL children , young people 
and families have access to culture, leisure , sport and 
wellbeing activities;

4. Raise aspirations and resilience of children and young people 
making the move into further education, training or 
employment. 

P
age 56



Priority Actions
• Utilising THRIVE Model revise and relaunch ‘Cutting Cost 

of the Schools Day’ programme 

• Deliver DfE Holiday Activities with Food programme 

• Train staff in financial ability and to use AiCD Portal

• Increase the uptake of Healthy Start  Vouchers

• Through co-production with children and families to 
develop and implement a programme to increase the 
update of financial support including Free School Meals 
available to families.

• Utilising the Approach to Wellbeing model to develop and 
implement an approach to promoting social inclusion for 
children, young people and families to facilitate accessible 
leisure, cultural, sport and wellbeing activities. 

• Durham Works will provide support to young people who 
are NEET to progress into sustained education, 
employment and training pathways, including 
Apprenticeships; 

P
age 57



Group discussion 

• Are these the right objectives?

• Where are the gaps/what more do we need to do?

• Are there any groups of people missing?

• Strategy and action plan available online

• Feedback and comments before 26 August 2022 via

• https://online1.snapsurveys.com/Poverty or

• Email: povertyaction@durham.gov.uk

P
age 58



Next steps

• May-August 2022 – consultation with key partners and stakeholders

• September 2022 – strategy and action plan finalised

• November 2022 – Cabinet approval

• November 2022 > - delivery

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Future Adult Social Care 
Reform Assurance

Jane Robinson

Corporate Director

Adult & Health Services 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 8



Purpose & format

• Current position in Adult Social Care (ASC) and risks

• The Integration White Paper (February 2022)

• The proposed Joint Committee for Health and Care in County Durham

• ASC Reform and Assurance

P
age 62



Recent Developments
• Adult Social Care Reform White Paper (Dec 2021)

• Government Review of Health and Social Care Leadership – first stage report June 2022

• Government consulting LAs on the detail of the financial changes (March 2022) with some pilot 
Councils identified (inc: NYCC)

• Government and CQC engaging with local authorities about the ASC assurance regime (Trial 
areas: Coventry and Warwickshire)

• Levelling Up White Paper with health targets (Feb 2022) 

• Health and Care Act 2
[...]
 Help us to Help You

• Dementia Action Week

• Big Latch on - July

• World Breastfeeding Week - August

• World Suicide Prevention Day -
September

• World Mental Health Day - 10th

October

• Stoptober - October

• Flu and Covid - October

P
age 163



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2022
	7 Poverty Action Steering Group:
	Item 7 - PASG - Appendix 2
	Item 7 - PASG - Appendix 3
	Item 7 - PASG - Presentation

	8 Future Adult Social Care Reform Assurance:
	9 Health and Social Care Integration:
	10 Annual Performance Updates:
	Item 10b - Annual Performance Update - BCF

	11 Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2021-22:
	Item 11 - HWB Annual Report - Appendix 2

	12 Health and Wellbeing Board Campaigns:





Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 12 July 2022 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors T Henderson and P Sexton and L Buckley, C Cunnington-Shore,  
D Gallagher, S Helps, J Illingworth, S Lamb, Dr L Murthy, J Pearce, J Robinson,  
M Smith, P Sutton and G Wilson 
 

 

1 Election of Chair  
 
Moved by M Smith, Seconded by L Buckley and 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor P Sexton be elected as Chair of the Board for the ensuing 
year. 
 

Councillor P Sexton in the Chair 
 
 

2 Election of Vice-Chair  
 
Moved by J Robinson, Seconded by C Cunnington-Shore and  
 
Resolved: 
 
That M Laing be appointed Vice-Chair of the Board for the ensuing year. 
 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Bell and L Hall, A 
Healy, S Jacques, M Laing and S White. 
 
 

4 Substitute Members  
 
G Wilson substituted for A Healy and M Smith substituted for L Hall. 



5 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

6 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

7 Poverty Action Steering Group  
 
The Board received an update presentation from the Strategic Manager (One 
Point/Think Family Service), Karen Davison and the Strategy Team Leader, 
Debra Kitching on the work of the Poverty Action Steering Group (PASG) 
and Child Poverty Working Group (CPWG) (for copy see file of minutes). 

 
Councillor T Henderson entered the meeting at 1.35pm 

 
The Strategic Manager (OP/Think Family Service) explained that the Poverty 
Action Strategy and Action Plan had been refreshed, as had the Child 
Poverty Plan on a Page to reflect the system wide response required to 
reduce poverty.  It was noted that Members of the Board were given a 
background in relation to the Strategy and noted that child poverty continued 
to rise in County Durham with 27.3 percent of children under 16 estimated to 
be living in relative poverty and 25.1 percent in absolute poverty.  The Board 
noted the four objectives in relation to the Poverty Action Plan 2022-26: 
• Objective 1: Use intelligence and data to target support to low-income 

households 
• Objective 2: Reduce the financial pressures on people facing or in 

poverty 
• Objective 3: Increase individual, household and community resilience to 

poverty 
• Objective 4: Reduce barriers to accessing services for those experiencing 

financial insecurity 
 

It was added that a number of actions were aligned to each objective, with 
timescales for completion ranging to March 2025. 
 
Members noted the ongoing consultation, ending 26 August 2022, with 
questions for discussion being:  
1. Are these the right objectives? 
2. Where are the gaps/what more do we need to do? 
3. Are there any groups of people missing? 
 



It was noted that the next steps included: 
 
• May-August 2022 - consultation with key partners and stakeholders 
• September 2022 - strategy and action plan finalised 
• November 2022 - Cabinet approval 
• November 2022 - delivery 
 
The Chair thanked the Officers and asked the Board for their questions and 
comments. 
 
Councillor T Henderson noted there were ever increasing financial pressures 
on our residents and staff and asked what information was available to 
support residents maximise their income and how Councillors could support 
that work.  The Strategic Manager noted the one-stop web page on the 
Council website, ‘help with your money’, and information for residents and 
staff working with children and young people was shared regularly as best 
practice. 
 
L Buckley welcomed the focus on the issue, noting media reporting the North 
East having the highest child poverty in the UK.  He noted the need to align 
with economic strategies in order to lift people out of poverty.  He noted local 
grants as a good example and added that aspiration and belief were 
important for children and young people, noting many local examples and 
that they highlighted how to reach out to young people and the need for 
mentoring.  He noted that how the Plan was ‘sold’ was key.   
 
The Strategic Manager (Partnerships), Andrea Petty asked if the Board were 
seeing any increase in demand for services across the County due to the 
cost of living crisis.  The Strategy Team Leader noted that during COVID-19 
a lot more people came forward for help and the current situation was still 
more than pre-COVID, numbers had not returned to pre-COVID levels.  She 
added it was not known what element was a consequence of COVID, and 
what element was the start of the cost of living crisis, however, there was 
increased demand on Revenues and Benefits and the PASG would report on 
anticipating demand and impact going forward.  She added one would expect 
fewer people attending the gym, going out to the theatre, income generating 
Council services, and more grants, such as warm homes, and noted 
requests relating to Council Tax, including the recent ‘rebate’.  The Strategic 
Manager (OP/Think Family Service) noted the need to be less transactional 
to ‘make every contact count’, with the Council being well placed to ask as 
regards the issues behind issues and look at a more holistic approach, 
asking the correct questions.  The Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services noted that staff that were points of contact had advice and training 
in terms of being able to signpost people to the most appropriate help.   
 



The Strategic Manager (OP/Think Family Service) noted a ‘no wrong door’ 
approach in terms of signposting and that in September a training 
programme would take place across all partners, as well as a new website 
and portal. 
 
M Smith noted that Housing had fed into the Plan and the service had seen a 
six percent increase in demand during the period, with more families 
accessing services, with single people still making up the majority.  She 
added issues such as domestic violence and Section 21 Notices added to 
the reasons why some people could not access the private housing market 
and noted some actions, such as asking Housing Providers not to pursue 
rent arrears. 
 
P Sutton noted the digital offer and the importance of upskilling, however, he 
noted that if there was only a digital offer that could increase health 
inequalities and asked whether those individuals were supported and other 
routes to accessing services were provided.  The Strategic Manager 
(OP/Think Family Service) noted that face-to-face meetings could not be 
beat and noted assistance available at leisure centres, family centres, as well 
as assistance in being able to help access digital services.  The Strategy 
Team Leader noted the need for digital skills in terms of being able to access 
the best deals on energy, for example, and in other areas such as applying 
for jobs and therefore it was important to try to increase the levels in respect 
of those skills, with the DCC Digital Strategy coming through in due course. 
 
S Lamb noted those in the room represented large employers and added 
they had an obligation to their employees who may be working and in 
poverty.  She noted that some NHS workers on junior grades were only 
earning 1p over the minimum wage and asked how employers could support 
their staff.  The Strategy Team Leader noted Public Health had carried out a 
piece of work looking at where people were struggling, and data sets were 
being analysed to see how they could be helped.  The Strategic Manager 
(OP/Think Family Service) noted it was an important point in terms of looking 
after one’s own staff and highlighted the preconceptions around poverty and 
the importance of talking about it and how it was talked about.  The Strategic 
Manager (Partnerships) noted that young people had been consulted on 
Growing Up in County Durham Strategy and the issue of poverty and the 
associated stigma had been highlighted.  She noted she would liaise with the 
Chair to pull together a response from the Board.  The Chair thanked the 
Officers and noted that the Board would appreciate updates in relation to the 
PASG. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the report and presentation be noted. 
(b) That comments from the Board be fed into the consultation process.  



8 Future Adult Social Care Reform Assurance  
 
The Board received an update presentation from the Corporate Director of 
Adult and Health Services on the future of Adult Social Care Reform 
Assurance (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services outlined the Adult Social 
Care reform and assurance framework to be implemented from April 2023, 
noting a return to a ‘CQC style’ inspection of the whole social care system, 
including the Health and Wellbeing Board.  She highlighted concerns in 
relation to a funding gap that were shared across the system, with a potential 
for £10billion more costs for Councils than the Government estimates, with a 
‘fair cost of care’ cap to be introduced from October 2023. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and 
asked the Board for their comments and questions. 
 
Councillor T Henderson asked what was being done to reflect the voice of 
adults with lived experience across the adult social care sector.  The 
Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services noted that as much as 
possible was being done in services, such as the Children and Young 
People’s Services, with the Corporate Director, John Pearce and his team.  
She added that within Adult and Health Services there were a lot of different 
aspects in place, working towards a collaborative approach and to listen to 
the voice of lived experiences and to demonstrate this.  She added that 
identifying gaps and areas where people were struggling were priorities.  The 
Strategic Manager (Partnerships) noted the Health and Wellbeing Board was 
part of the framework and asked how the Board could get ‘match fit’.  The 
Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services noted in Autumn more 
details were expected in relation to the framework and work was ongoing 
within Adult and Health Services in terms of data, listening to the voice of 
those lived experiences and self-assessment.  She added that at the next 
few meetings feedback could be given and when an inspection was to take 
place then the Board could be prepared ready to respond. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report and presentation be noted. 
 
 

9 Health and Social Care Integration  
 
The Board received an update presentation from the Corporate Director of 
Adult and Health Services on Health and Social Care Integration (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 



The Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services referred to the national 
context and the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Service (ICS) 
/ Integrated Care Board (ICB) and gave a brief overview of an event which 
took place on 24 June which was useful for the work with the ICS to co-
produce the Joint Committee for Durham, through which the relevant 
statutory bodies delegate decision making on specific functions/services/ 
populations to the Joint Committee.  She referred to County Durham Care 
Partnership developments, noting ten integration projects continuing to be 
delivered, and agreement for two new joint posts in Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities. 
 
The Executive Director of Place Based Delivery (Tees Valley & Central) 
North East & North Cumbria ICB, David Gallagher noted there was a lot 
going on nationally, a lot of policy and a lot of work in County Durham in 
response, looking after local people.  He noted the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) had been dissolved, however, work would build upon the 
previous strong relationships.  He added the vast majority of CCG staff would 
transfer to the ICB and that would help in terms of building on those excellent 
relationships.  He added he felt County Durham was in a very good place 
moving forward .   
 
The Chair thanked all those involved with the former CCGs for their work and 
attendance at the Board, especially Dr S Finlay, Dr J Smith, F Jassat and N 
Bailey and agreed to write to them on behalf of the Board. 
 
 

10 Annual Performance Updates 
 
The Board received an update presentation from the Strategy Team Leader, 
Angela Harrington on Annual Performance in respect of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) and an update from the Strategic Programme 
Manager Integration, Paul Copeland in respect of the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor T Henderson asked for clarification in terms of how COVID deaths 
had impacted on the life expectancy calculations and what that meant for 
future calculations.  The Strategy Team Leader noted that ‘healthy life 
expectancy’ did not equate to ‘life expectancy’ and noted that healthy 
behaviour had other benefits in terms of improved quality of life.  She 
outlined that life expectancy nationally during the COVID-19 period had saw 
the largest year-on-year drop since 1981.   
 
She added that at the Local Authority level, three year’s worth of data was 
pooled and the last data set was for 2018,19,20 and therefore contained 
around nine months of data relating to the pandemic period.   



She explained that on local data it did not seem as pronounced as national 
trends, though once data had been refreshed for the next three year period, it 
would continue to be tracked. 
 
The Chair asked as regards the eight percent reduction in care home 
admissions and asked if this was due to a change in perception as regards 
supported living, or just as a result of the pandemic.  The Strategic 
Programme Manager Integration noted that culture had changed care in the 
home environment which was more prevalent.  He noted there were also 
options such as ‘extra care’ as a level in between in the home and residential 
care. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the key messages and detailed analysis relating to the JHWS key 

objectives be noted; 
(b) That the Board consider where further action may be required to 

improve specific outcomes. 
(c) That the contents of the BCF Performance report be noted. 
(d) That the Board receive future updates in relation to BCF performance.  
 
 

11 Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2021-22 
 
The Board received a report from the Strategic Manager Partnerships 
relating to the Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2021-22 for 
agreement by the Board (for copy see file of minutes).  The Chair noted the 
thanks of the Board to all partners for all of their hard work over the last two 
years. 
 
Councillor T Henderson asked how we could share all of the good work with 
our partners.  The Strategic Manager (Partnerships) noted there would be 
promotion through partners’ executives and there would be a press release 
when the report was presented at Cabinet.  The Corporate Director of Adult 
and Health Services noted the Mental Health Alliance to attend in future to 
give feedback to the Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the Health and Wellbeing Annual Report 2021-22 be agreed. 
(b) That the timeline and next steps outlined in the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



12 Health and Wellbeing Board Campaigns 
 
The Board noted a presentation from the Director of Public Health on the 
following public health campaigns (for copy of presentation see file of 
minutes).  The Board noted that questions could be directed to the Director of 
Public Health should any members require additional information on the key 
campaigns. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the information contained within the presentation be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


